Court File No. CV-25-00000751-0000

## **ONTARIO** SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

BETWEEN:

## **CRESTVIEW INVESTMENT CORPORATION**

Applicant

and

## 2782736 ONTARIO INC. and AKASH AURORA

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED, SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED, AND RULE 14.05(3)(h) OF THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE, R. R. O. 1990, REG. 194, AS AMENDED

## **AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE**

I, Nicole Clipperton, of the City of Pickering, in the Regional Municipality of Durham,

MAKE OATH AND SAY:

1. I am a Legal Assistant with the law firm of Dale & Lessmann LLP, lawyers for the Applicant and, as such, have knowledge of the following matters.

2. I served the Respondents, 2782736 Ontario Inc. and Akash Aurora, with the Affidavit of Shawn Goldberg sworn May 12, 2025 by sending a copy by e-mail to jeff.larry@paliareroland.com on May 12, 2025 to Jeffrey Larry, the lawyer for the Respondents, at the law firm of Paliare Roland Rosenberg Rothstein LLP, Barristers and Solicitors.

3. I served Neemtree Investments Ltd. & 2665731 Ontario Inc., with the Affidavit of Shawn Goldberg sworn May 12, 2025 by sending a copy by e-mail to rahul@legal-solutions.ca and andres@legal-soluctions.ca on May 12, 2025 to Rahul Kesarwani and Andres Dovale, the lawyers for Neemtree Investments Ltd. & 2665731 Ontario Inc., at the law firm of HUMBER BAY LAW (d.b.a. KESARWANI LAW OFFICE).

-2-

4. I served Zaherali Visram, with the Affidavit of Shawn Goldberg sworn May 12, 2025 by sending a copy by e-mail to harvey@chaitons.com on May 12, 2025 to Harvey Chaiton, the lawyer for Zaherali Visram, at the law firm of Chaitons LLP, Barristers and Solicitors.

5. I served the Ontario Ministry of Finance, with the Affidavit of Shawn Goldberg sworn May 12, 2025 by sending a copy of e-mail to leslie.crawford@ontaio.ca on May 12, 2025 to Leslie Crawford, of the Ontario Ministry of Finance.

6. I served the Department of Justice (Canada), with the Affidavit of Shawn Goldberg sworn May 12, 2025 by sending a copy by e-mail to Edward,park@justice.gc.ca on May 12, 2025 to Edward Park, Senior Counsel for the Department of Justice (Canada).

I served the Canada Revenue Agency, with the Affidavit of Shawn Goldberg sworn May
2025 by sending a copy by e-mail to AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca on May
2025.

8. I served the City of Barrie, with the Affidavit of Shawn Goldberg sworn May 12, 2025 by sending a copy by regular lettermail to 70 Collier Street, Barrie ON L4M 4T5, the last known address of the City of Barrie.

**SWORN** by Nicole Clipperton of the City of Pickering, in the Regional Municipality of Durham, before me at the City of Mississauga, in the Province of Ontario, on May 12, 2025 in accordance with O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely.

retrethet

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits (or as may be)

NEDKO M. PETKOV

NICOLE CLIPPERTON

RCP-E 16B (February 1, 2021)

From:	Nicole Clipperton			
То:	harvey@chaitons.com; leslie.crawford@ontairo.ca; insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; edward.park@justice.gc.ca; AGC- PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca; rahul@legal-solutions.ca; andres@legal-solutions.ca			
Cc:	Nedko Petkov			
Subject:	Crestview Investment Corporation v 2782736 Ontario Inc. et al; Court File No. CV-25-00000751-0000			
Date:	Monday, May 12, 2025 10:00:59 AM			
Attachments:	<u>image001.png</u> Affidavit of Shawn Goldberg re Default sworn May 12, 2025-(1386-8464-7446-4).pdf image003.png			

Please see attached our client's Affidavit with respect to the above mentioned matter, which is hereby served upon you in accordance with the *Rules of Civil Procedure*.

Thank you

Nicole Clipperton (she/her)

Litigation/Trademark Assistant Direct: 437-918-9125 / nclipperton@dalelessmann.com



2100 - 181 University Ave., Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 3M7 Main: 416-863-1010 / <u>www.dalelessmann.com</u>

This e-mail may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure. No waiver whatsoever is intended by sending this e-mail which is intended only for the named recipient(s). Unauthorized use, dissemination or copying is prohibited. If you receive this email in error, please notify the sender and destroy all copies of this e-mail.

Electronically filed / Déposé par voie électronique : 12-May-2025 Barrie Superior Court of Justice / Cour supérieure de justice

From:	Nicole Clipperton			
То:	jeff.larry@paliareroland.com; dillon.gohil@paliareroland.com			
Cc:	Nedko Petkov; Cristine Perri			
Subject:	Crestview Investment Corporation v 2782736 Ontario Inc. et al; Court File No. CV-25-00000751-0000			
Date:	Monday, May 12, 2025 9:34:36 AM			
Attachments:	<u>image001.png</u> Affidavit of Shawn Goldberg re Default sworn May 12, 2025-(1386-8464-7446-4).pdf			

Please see attached our client's Affidavit with respect to the above mentioned matter, which is hereby served upon you in accordance with the *Rules of Civil Procedure*.

Thank you

Nicole Clipperton <sup>(she/her)</sup> Litigation/Trademark Assistant Direct: <u>437-918-9125</u> / <u>nclipperton@dalelessmann.com</u>



2100 - 181 University Ave., Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 3M7 Main: 416-863-1010 / www.dalelessmann.com

This e-mail may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure. No waiver whatsoever is intended by sending this e-mail which is intended only for the named recipient(s). Unauthorized use, dissemination or copying is prohibited. If you receive this email in error, please notify the sender and destroy all copies of this e-mail.

Court File No. CV-25-00000751-0000

Respondents

Applicant	- and -	2782736 ONTARIO INC. et al.
		<i>ONTARIO</i> SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
		PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT BARRIE
		AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF NICOLE CLIPPERTON SWORN MAY 12, 2025
	Applicant	

DALE & LESSMANN LLP 181 University Avenue, Suite 2100 Toronto ON M5H 3M7

Tel: 416-863-1010

Nedko M. Petkov (#66429U) Tel: 416-369-7821 npetkov@dalelessmann.com

Lawyers for the Applicant

Email for parties served: Jeffrey Larry: jeff.larry@paliareroland.com Rahul Kesarwani: rahul@legal-solutions.ca Harvey Chaiton: harvey@chaitons.com

RCP-F 4C (September 1, 2020)